

No. 12734

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ADOLPH W. ENGSTROM, Trustee in Bankruptcy for
Northwest Chemurgy Cooperative, a corporation,
Bankrupt,

Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR BENZEL

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

Brief of Appellee

W. WALTERS MILLER,
Attorney for Appellee.

Ritzville State Bank Bldg.
Ritzville, Washington



No. 12734

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ADOLPH W. ENGSTROM, Trustee in Bankruptcy for
Northwest Chemurgy Cooperative, a corporation,
Bankrupt,

Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR BENZEL

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

Brief of Appellee

W. WALTERS MILLER,
Attorney for Appellee.

Ritzville State Bank Bldg.
Ritzville, Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction	1
District Court	1
Circuit Court	1
Statutes Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Introductory Argument	5
Argument	6
I. In the absence of an agreement to the contrary, it is presumed that a sale of personal property is a cash sale.....	7
II. Whereupon a cash sale of wheat, a check is accepted as means of payment, such payment is conditional only and between the immediate parties, title in the buyer does not become absolute until the check is paid.....	10
III. Where a seller accepts payment of goods by a check dishonored on presentation, the seller may either recover the proceeds of the sale or retake the property from a trustee in bankruptcy of the buyer for the reason:	
(a) Payment by check is required by commercial necessity to be a conditional payment.	
(b) Title to the goods does not pass until the check is paid.	
(c) General creditors have no legal or moral right to the property so acquired as no consideration flows to seller until payment of the check.	
(d) Relinquishment of seller's right to retake the property creates a present consideration for the subsequent payment of a dishonored check	13
Summary	20

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Gustafson vs. Equitable Loan Ass'n</i> , 186 Minn. 236; 243 N. W. 106.....	9, 10
---	-------

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Hough vs. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 34 Fed. (2d) 238	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Illinois Parlor Frame Co. vs. Goldman</i> , 257 Fed. 300	15
<i>In re A. O. Brown & Co.</i> , 189 Fed. 442.....	13
<i>In re Perpall</i> , 168 C. C. A. 104; 256 Fed. 758.....	6, 13
<i>In re Z. J. Fort-Tidwell Co.</i> , 34 Fed. (2d) 238.....	13
<i>J. W. Young vs. Harris Cortner Co., et al.</i> , 152 Tenn. 15, 268 S. W. 125, 54 A. L. R. 516.....	12
<i>Marion Machine & Foundry Co. vs. Giraud</i> , 285 Fed. 160	13
<i>Mulronev Mfg. Co. vs. Weeks</i> , 185 O. 714, 171 N. W. 36.....	16
<i>Quality Shingle Co. vs. Old Oregon Lumber & Shingle Co.</i> , 110 Wash. 60; 187 Pac. 705.....	10
<i>Seattle Association of Credit Men vs. Daniels</i> , 15 Wash. (2d) 393; 130 Pac. (2d) 892.....	19
<i>Seattle Association of Credit Men vs. Hudson Machinery Co.</i> , 135 Wash. Dec. 643; 214 Pac. (2d) 681	19
<i>Seattle Association of Credit Men vs. P. D. Luster</i> , 137 Wash. Dec. 181; 222 Pac. (2d) 843....	17
<i>Standard Investment Co. vs. Town of Snow Hill, N. C.</i> , 78 Fed. (2d) 33.....	11
<i>Stern vs. Lone</i> , 32 Wash. (2d) 785; 203 Pac. (2d) 1074	18, 19
<i>Vancouver Nat'l Bank vs. Katz</i> , 142 Wash. 306; 252 Pac. 934	19

TEXTS AND STATUTES

Laws of Washington 1941, Ch. 103.....	2
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 3407.....	20
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 3419.....	20
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 3449.....	20
Rem. Rev. Stat. §§ 5831-4, 5831-6.....	1, 2
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 5836-42.....	8
31 A. L. R. 586.....	6, 14
31 A. L. R. 578-581.....	12
54 A. L. R. 516.....	12
54 A. L. R. 526.....	12
46 Am. Jur. "Sales," Sec. 564, p. 708.....	12
